Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2021 – 349 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING ENTRY INTO AND EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE PASSAIC COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM #38PCCP

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11 (5) authorizes contracting units to establish a Cooperative Pricing System and to enter into Cooperative Pricing Agreements for its administration; and

WHEREAS, the County of Passaic, hereinafter referred to as the "Lead Agency" has offered voluntary participation in a Cooperative Pricing System for the purchase of goods and services; and

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2021, the governing body of the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey duly considered participation in a Cooperative Pricing System for the purchase of goods and services;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township of West Milford, County of Passaic, State of New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Township Council of the Township of the West Milford hereby authorize the Mayor and Township Clerk to execute an Agreement with the Passaic County Cooperative Pricing System by the County of Passaic as Lead Agency pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(5).
- 2. The Municipal Clerk of the Township of West Milford is hereby directed to submit a copy of this adopted Resolution, along with an executed Agreement, to Passaic County as Lead Agency of the #38PCCP.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon final passage according to law.
- 4. All appropriate officials in the Township of West Milford are authorized and directed to perform all required acts to affect the purpose of the Resolution.

Adopted: September 22, 2021

Adopted this 22nd day of September 2021 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk